

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
6/22/2020 11:58 AM

COA No. 372367

(Spokane County Superior Court Case No. 19-2-01167-32)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Angelina DeMaine and Paige Vigus,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

First American Title Insurance Company and 40 Main, LLC  
Defendants/Respondents

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ANGELINA DEMAINE AND PAIGE VIGUS

---

Lloyd A. Herman, WSBA #3245  
Christopher Herman, WSBA #22610  
Lloyd A. Herman & Associates, P.S.  
213 N. University Rd.  
Spokane Valley, WA 99206  
(509) 922-6600 (phone)  
(509) 922-4720 (fax)  
[LloydHerm@aol.com](mailto:LloydHerm@aol.com)  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

V. ARGUMENT.....12

    A. REVIEW: APPEAL OF CR 12(C) AND 12(H)(2)  
        DISMISSAL.....12

    B. TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GRANTING FIRST  
        AMERICAN’S AND 40 MAIN’S MOTIONS  
        FOR DISMISSAL.....12

        1. Rule of Negligence.....13

        2. What is Required for a Motion for Dismissal  
            Under CR 12(c) and 12(h)(2).....13

        3. Trial Court Failed to Realize First American’s  
            And 40 Main’s Motions Did Not Meet  
            Rule’s Requirements.....14

        4. 40 Main and First American Had a Duty to  
            DeMaine But Breached It.....17

    C. TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING  
        CONTINUANCE MOTION.....19

VI. CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barnum v. State</i> , 72 Wash.2d 928, 435 P.2d 678 (1967).....	18
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	14

<i>Cogle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn.App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Coulson v. Huntsman Packaging Prod. Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.App. 941, 92 P.3d 278 (2004).....	16, 17
<i>Daggett v. Tiffany</i> , 2 Wn.App. 309 (1970).....	16
<i>Edmonds v. Pac. Fruit &amp; Produce Co.</i> , 171 Wn. 590, 18 P.2d 507 (1933).....	16
<i>Groves v. City of Tacoma</i> , 55 Wn.App. 330, 777 P.2d 566 (1989).....	16
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	14
<i>Howell v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 7 Wn.App.2d 899, 436 P.3d 368 (2019).....	13
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assoc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>James v. Burchett</i> , 15 Wn.2d 119, 129 P.2d 790 (1942).....	16
<i>Parrilla v. King County</i> , 138 Wn.App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	12
<i>P.E. Systems, L.L.C. v. C.P.I. Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	12
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	14
<i>Rivett v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 Wn.App. 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994).....	15
<i>Rosengren v. City of Seattle</i> , 149 Wn.App. 565, 205 P.3d 909 (2009).....	15
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Stone v. City of Seattle</i> , 64 Wn.2d 166, 391 P.2d 179 (1964).....	16

<i>Tenore v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Wilson v. City of Seattle</i> , 146 Wn.App. 737, 194 P.3d 997 (2008).....	13
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 1.....	20
CR 12(c).....	1, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 21
CR 12(h)(2).....	1, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 21
CR 56(f).....	1, 9-10, 19-20
<u>Statutory Provisions</u>	
RCW 4.96 et seq.....	4
Spokane Municipal Code (SMC) 12.02.948.....	16
